THE ECONOMIC
ORGANIZATION OF WAR

COMMUNISM, 1918-1921

SILVANA MALLE

Associate Professor, University of Verona

Y

The right of the
University of Cambridge

was granted by
Henry Vil in 1534.
The University has printed
and published continuously
since 1584,

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

CAMBRIDGE
LONDON NEW YORK NEW ROCHELLE
MELBOURNE SYDNEY



3

Contents

List of figures page
List of tables
Preface

Introduction

1.1 The literature on war communism
1.2 Soviet literature

1.3 Western literature

1.4 A Hungarian view

1.5 The purpose of the work

Nadonalization of industry

2.1 The approach to nationalization and state control

2.2 The industrial situation in Russia before the revolution

2.3 From projects to reality: economic direction and
nationalization

2.4 Nationalization after Brest—Litovsk: timing and scope

2.5 Summary

Appendix to Chapter 2: Nationalization of kustar’ industry

Management

3.1 Workers’ control: Lenin’s version and the law

3.2 Workers’ control: the workers’ understanding and
practice

3.3 Trade unions versus workers’ control

3.4 State control versus workers’ control

3.5 Decision-making: projects and implementation

3.6 Ideology of war communism: one-man management
versus managerial councils

vii

Xv

— p—

16
21
23

29
29
39

46
57
67
77

89
89

96
98
104
107

128



viii

Contents

3.7 OMM and the trade unions in the new philosophy of
power
3.8 Summary

Money and value

4.1 Money, banks and financial policy
4,2 Price and value: theory and practice
4.3 Summary

Industrial administration

5.1 The Supreme Council of the National Economy
(VSNKh)

5.2 The origin of glavkism

5.3 Glavki and tsentry: the vertical economic organization

5.4 The central administrations (glavnye pravleniia)

5.5 Shortcomings of glavkism

5.6 Financing industry

5.7 Regrouping of enterprises

5.8 The local organs of the glavki

5.9 The horizontal economic organization: the sovnarkhozy

5.10 The antagonism between glavki and sovnarkhozy

5.11 Summary )

Planning

6.1 Origins of the idea of planning

6.2 The path to Soviet planning

6.3 The Committee for Utilization

6.4 The debate on planning

6.5 The work on economic criteria other than value

6.6 Summary

Food procurement

7.1 The food procurement organization: legacies

7.2 Food procurement after the October Revolution

7.3 Ideology and food procurement policy

7.4 Collective commodity exchange as a means of food
procurement: practice and theory

7.5 Trade control, food procurement and the use of coercion.
Food detachments and committees of the rural poor
(kombedy)

135
142

153
153
185
194

202

202
218
296
230
232
234
248
252
255
267
280

293
293
300
304
308
314
318

322
322
326
329

338

350



Contents

7.6 Reasons for the selected alternative and forms of
opposition
7.7 Summary

8 Prodrazverstka
8.1 Military emergency and smychka
8.2 The prodrazverstka
8.3 The sovkhozy: an expedient for survival
8.4 Collective farming: an alternative road to socialism
8.5 Central distribution and proletarian anarchy
8.6 Appraisal of the results and consequences of: prodrazverstka
8.7 Transition to the New Economic Policy
8.8 Summary

9 Military institutions and the militarization of labour
9.1 The organization of military supply
9.2 The organization of labour supply
9.3 Summary

10 Conclusion
Bibliography

Glossary
Index

ix

373
379

396
396
399
410
414
418
425
450
456

466
466
478
488

495

515
528
530



